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RECOMMENDATION:
That Council, in accordance with the provisions of the City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme
No. 2 and the Metropolitan Region Scheme, APPROVES the application for Change of Use from
Single House to Consulting Rooms (Amendment to Approved) at No. 526 (Lot: 88; D/P: 89649)
Fitzgerald Street, North Perth, in accordance with the plans shown in Attachment 3 dated 18
November 2020, subject to the following:
1.

All conditions and advice notes detailed on development approval 5.2014.690.1 granted on
22 September 2015 continue to apply to this approval, except as follows:
1.1

Condition 1.1 is amended to read as follows:
1.1

1.2

Condition 2.1 is amended to read as follows:
2.1

1.3

A minimum of six car bays shall be provided on-site

Condition 5 is amended to read as follows:
5.

1.4

A maximum of two consulting rooms are permitted to operate at any one time;

A minimum of three long term bicycle parking bays, and two short term bicycle
bays provided in a location convenient to the entrance and publicly accessible
shall be provided on site prior to commencement of the use of the two
consulting rooms. The bicycle facilities shall be designed in accordance with
AS2890.3 to the City’s satisfaction; and

A new Condition 7 to read as follows:
7.

The two easternmost parking bays in the tandem parking configuration, in
addition to the parking bay identified as ‘staff only parking bay’ on the approved
plans, shall be clearly marked and set aside for staff parking only prior to
commencement of the use of the two consulting rooms, to the City’s
satisfaction.

PURPOSE OF REPORT:
To consider an application for an amendment to a previous approval for a change of use from Single House
to Office and Consulting Room (Medical) at No. 526 Fitzgerald Street, North Perth (the subject site).
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PROPOSAL:
The application proposes to increase the number of consulting rooms operating on site from one which was
previously approved, to two. The purpose of this is to allow two full time medical practitioners to operate on
site, at the same time. The application does not seek approval for the office use component which was
previously approved.
Customers would attend the premises by appointment only. Each appointment would run for approximately
one hour with a 10-15 minute break scheduled in between appointments.
The proposed operating hours for the consulting rooms would be from 8:00am to 5:00pm Monday to Friday.
There would be two administration staff on site during operating hours also.
The premises currently has a total of six car parking bays and two bicycle parking spaces for staff and
customers to use on site.
The proposal includes the provision of a movable storage locker which would provide an additional three
long term bicycle parking on site to be located on the south western corner of the site. The storage locker is
1.9 metres in length, 1.0 metre in width and 1.3 metres in height, and would be screened from view from both
Fitzgerald Street and York Street by existing vegetation on the site boundaries to the streets.
The proposed development plans are included as Attachment 3.
BACKGROUND:
Landowner:
Applicant:
Date of Application:
Zoning:
Built Form Area:
Existing Land Use:
Proposed Use Class:
Lot Area:
Right of Way (ROW):
Heritage List:

Thi Thu Nga Nguyen and Van Tam Nguyen
Karl Smith and Theresa Kidd
17 November 2020
MRS: Urban, Other Regional Roads
LPS2: Zone: Residential
R Code: R60-R100
Transit Corridor
Consulting Rooms – ‘A’
Consulting Rooms – ‘A’
611m²
No
No

Site Context
The subject site is bound by Fitzgerald Street to the west, York Street to the south, a two storey single house
to the east and three two storey single houses in a terrace configuration to the north. A location plan is
included in Attachment 1.
The subject site and adjoining property to the north on the corner of Fitzgerald Street are zoned Residential
R60-R100 under the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 2 (LPS2). The remaining adjoining properties to the
north that do not front onto Fitzgerald Street and adjoining property to the east are zoned Residential R60
under LPS2. All adjoining properties are located within the Transit Corridor built form area under the Policy
No. 7.1.1 – Built Form (Built Form Policy).
The sites zoned Residential R60-R100 are subject to clause 26(4) of LPS2 which stipulates that
development will only be permitted to R100 standards where the development site area is greater than 2,000
square metres. The subject site has an area of 611 square metres and is therefore only permitted to be
developed to R60 standards.
The subject site and all adjoining properties have a permitted building height limit of 3 storeys if they have a
site area less than 2000 square metres and 4 storeys if they have a site area greater than 2000 square
metres under the Built Form Policy. The subject site therefore had a permitted building height of 3 storeys
given that it has an area of 611 square metres.
Previous Approval
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At its Ordinary Meeting on 22 September 2015, Council resolved to conditionally approve a development
application at the subject site for a Change of Use from Residential to Office and Consulting Room (Medical).
The minutes for the item from this meeting, including a copy of the approved plans, are contained within
Attachment 2. The previous approval for both Office and Consulting Room land uses was sought in order to
provide flexibility for activities conducted on site.
Following the previous approval, the entire premises operated as a consulting room. It was then used as an
office. The site is now available for lease and is proposed to be used as Consulting Rooms for two medical
practitioners.
DETAILS:
Summary Assessment
The table below summarises the planning assessment of the proposal against the provisions of LPS2 and
the City’s policies including Policy 7.5.22 – Consulting Rooms (Consulting Rooms Policy) and Policy
No. 7.7.1 – Non-Residential Development Parking Requirements (Parking Policy). In each instance where
the proposal requires the discretion of Council, the relevant planning element is discussed in the Detailed
Assessment section following from this table.

Planning Element

Use
Permissibility/
Deemed-toComply

Previously
approved

Requires further
Discretion



Land Use
Car Parking
Bicycle Parking




Detailed Assessment
The deemed-to-comply assessment of the element that requires the discretion of Council is as follows:
Non-Residential Development Parking Requirements Policy
Deemed-to-Comply Standard
Policy No. 7.7.1 – Non-Residential Development
Parking Requirements
Clause 2 – Parking Requirements

Proposal

3.5 car parking spaces required per consulting
room. Two consulting rooms would require 7 car
parking spaces.

6 car parking spaces provided on site.

The above element of the proposal does not meet the specified deemed-to-comply standards and is
discussed in the Comments section below.
CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING:
Community consultation was undertaken in accordance with the Planning and Development (Local Planning
Schemes) Regulations 2015 for a period of 14 days commencing on 4 December 2020 and concluding on 17
December 2020. Community consultation was undertaken by way of written notification with 10 letters being
sent to surrounding landowners, as shown in Attachment 1 and a notice on the City’s website in accordance
with the City’s Policy No. 4.1.5 – Community Consultation.
The City received one submission in objection to the proposal at the conclusion of the advertising period
which relates to the following concerns:
1.

Adverse impact on security, visual privacy and property value for adjoining properties; and

2.

Adverse impact from vehicle noise on adjoining properties.
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A summary of the submission received and Administration’s response to this is included as Attachment 4.
The applicant’s response to the summary of the submission is included as Attachment 5.
Design Review Panel (DRP):
Referred to DRP:

No

LEGAL/POLICY:








Planning and Development Act 2005;
Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015;
City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2;
Policy No. 4.1.5 – Community Consultation;
Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form;
Policy No. 7.5.22 – Consulting Rooms; and
Policy No. 7.7.1 – Non-Residential Development Parking Requirements.

In accordance with Schedule 2, Clause 76(2) of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes)
Regulations 2015 and Part 14 of the Planning and Development Act 2005, the applicant would have the right
to apply to the State Administrative Tribunal for a review of Council’s determination.
Delegation to Determine Applications:
The application is being referred to Council for determination in accordance with the City’s Register of
Delegations, Authorisations and Appointments. This is because the application proposes to amend a
development approval previously determined by Council that impacts the conditions imposed.
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS:
There are minimal risks to Council and the City’s business function when Council exercises its discretionary
power to determine a planning application.
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:
This is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Community Plan 2018-2028:
Innovative and Accountable
We are open and accountable to an engaged community.
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS:
The Environmentally Sustainable Design Provisions of the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form, which is
informed by the key sustainability outcomes of the City’s Sustainable Environment Strategy 2019-2024 is not
applicable to this proposal. This is because the application does not propose to modify the existing building
on site.
PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS:
This is in keeping with the following priority health outcomes of the City’s Public Health Plan 2020-2025:
Increased mental health and wellbeing
FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:
Should Council agree to waive the cash-in-lieu for the shortfall of vehicle parking on-site, the City would not
receive the amount of $5,400 that would contribute towards the provision and upgrading of transport
infrastructure within the City of Vincent.
COMMENTS:
Car Parking
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In accordance with the City’s Parking Policy, consulting rooms within the Transit Corridor built form area are
required to provide 3.5 car parking bays per consulting room. As the application proposes an increase from
one to two consulting rooms operating at any one time, there is a requirement for 7 car parking spaces to be
provided on site. The application proposes a total of 6 car parking bays, resulting in a parking shortfall of one
bay based on the prescribed standard in the Parking Policy.
The applicant has provided a Parking Management Plan which is included as Attachment 6 that outlines the
following:






A total of 5 car bays and one ACROD bay is available for use on site;
The building has end of trip facilities which are available for staff to use, promoting cycling as an
alternate transport mode. There is also a proposed bicycle lock up shed that can facilitate the parking of
three bicycles;
The site has a short term bicycle post that can be used by customers or staff to secure a bicycle whilst
attending the site;
The subject site is located along Fitzgerald Street which is a high frequency bus route with dedicated
AM/PM bus lanes; and
There is ample street parking available on York Street and also across Fitzgerald Street at Woodville
Reserve on Namur Street and Farmer Street.

The proposed departure to the Parking Policy standard is consistent with the objectives of the Policy and
would not adversely affect the surrounding area for the following reasons:










The previous approval for the site was to accommodate a maximum of five persons within three offices
and one client for the consulting room practitioner, with a minimum of four parking bays to be provided
on site. The subject application to amend the previous decision is not seeking the approval of the three
offices which would otherwise accommodate up to five persons and associated parking demand;
The operation of the proposed two consulting rooms is to be organised by appointments which run for
one hour each, scheduled with a 10-15 minute break in between appointments. The appointments are
pre-booked and scheduled to minimise any overlap. This means that there would be no ‘peak periods’ in
the day that would otherwise typically result in increased demand for car parking;
The applicant has specified in the parking management plan (Attachment 6) that five bays on site that
are intended to be made available for and rotated between staff members working in the morning and in
the afternoon. The site is, however, highly accessible by alternate modes of transport available to the
site, including high frequency bus route and three long term bicycle bays proposed to be provided on
site (as discussed below). Administration recommends that rather than five bays be set aside for staff
parking as set out in the Parking Management Plan, that three bays being the two easternmost (rear)
parking bays in a tandem configuration in addition to the parking bay immediately to the south of the
reversing bay identified on the development plans as ‘staff only parking bay’ be marked and set aside
for staff parking. This would make available two bays on site that are not for exclusive use by staff and
rather available for customers also, in addition to an ACROD bay on the eastern portion of the site. This
parking arrangement would provide greater flexibility in the use of on site parking bays between staff
and customers, and better respond to the anticipated parking demands for the site, which would include
two clients being attended to on site at any one time. A condition requiring these three parking bays on
site to be marked and set aside for staff use has been recommended;
The one bay car parking shortfall would be mitigated with the availability of the following alternative
transport options:
o
The subject site includes short term bicycle parking that was required as a condition of the previous
approval. The bicycle parking is located at the entrance to the building, next to the ACROD parking
bay space and is capable of securing two customer bicycles;
o
The applicant has provided details in their parking management plan to provide a movable long
term bicycle locker on site that would allow for the secure parking for up to three staff bicycles. The
locker is proposed to be located in the south western corner of the subject site, external to the
existing building and would be screened from view from the adjoining streets. The building is
equipped with end of trip facilities including two showers that are able to be used by staff who elect
to cycle to work;
o
The inclusion of bicycle parking bays and end of trip facilities would support a shift towards a more
active and sustainable transport mode; and
o
The subject site is located within 25 metres of Fitzgerald Street which has a high frequency bus
route (960) that runs every 13 minutes on both sides of the street;
In relation to on-street car parking availability in the area:
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o



There are two existing on-street parking bays immediately in front of the subject site along York
Street that are within 10 metres of the entrance of the premises;
o
A review of the City’s 2018 Street Parking Survey indicates that there are a total of 41 on-street car
parking spaces available along York Street between Fitzgerald Street and Walcott Street. These
on-street parking spaces have no time restrictions or ticketing requirement with the bay furthest
away located approximately 310 metres from the subject site. The survey that was conducted
between 28 November and 1 December 2018 indicates that the maximum occupancy of the onstreet bays during the survey period was 54 percent on a Saturday. The proposed consulting
rooms are not proposed to operate on Saturdays. The maximum occupancy of the on-street car
bays on a Friday was 46 percent between 9:00am to 8:00pm. The City’s survey data indicates that
there is adequate on-street car parking availability on York Street if required from time to time to
support the proposed additional consulting room and its associated one car bay shortfall, and that it
would not result in an adverse impact on the availability of on-street car parking in the immediate
area; and
o
There are additional public car parking bays available along Namur Street adjoining Woodville
Reserve. These bays are located within 50 metres of the subject site and across Fitzgerald Street;
and
The City’s records show that there have been no car parking-related complaints received for the subject
site since the previous approval was granted on 22 September 2015 and since the approved use
commenced.

The parking demand generated by the development would be accommodated without the need for a cash-inlieu contribution from the applicant for the proposed parking shortfall of one bay. This is because parking
management on site would enable both staff and customer parking. The subject site is located on a high
frequency bus route, as well as being provided with on-site bicycle parking bays and is accessible by public
footpaths. These elements support alternate methods of transport to and from the site and would reduce the
parking demand generated by the development. There would also be ample on-street public parking bays
within close proximity of the subject site that are available for use.
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